

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DELORES POLK, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

BETTY YEE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS STATE
CONTROLLER OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

REBEKAH C. MILLARD
FREEDOM FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 552
OLYMPIA, WA 98507
(360) 956-3482

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER
Counsel of Record
HEIDI SCHNEIDER
AMANDA K. FREEMAN
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Rd.,
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Legal background	2
B. Factual Background	5
C. Proceedings below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with <i>Janus</i>	10
A. Under <i>Janus</i> , states and unions need evidence of a constitutional waiver to seize union dues from nonmembers	10
B. The Ninth Circuit defied <i>Janus</i> by substi- tuting a lesser contract standard for the waiver standard this Court required.....	14
C. The Ninth Circuit’s state action holding conflicts with this Court’s precedents and Seventh Circuit case law	18
II. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
III. This Is An Excellent Vehicle for Repudiating the Ninth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Belgau</i>	23
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, U.S Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (June 8, 2022)	App-1
Appendix B	
Order, U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of California (Oct. 14, 2020).....	App-18
Appendix C	
Order, U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of California (Aug. 24, 2020).....	App-20
Appendix D	
Opinion, U.S Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (June 8, 2022)	App-49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021).....	5, 14, 15
<i>Chi. Teachers Union Loc. No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	19
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	5, 11, 12
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	12
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	12, 20
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021)	5, 14
<i>Hudson v. Chi. Teachers Union Loc. No. 1</i> , 743 F.2d 1187 (7th Cir. 1984)	5, 9, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists Dist. Ten v. Allen</i> , 904 F.3d 490, 492 (7th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	10, 12
<i>Knox v. SEIU Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	10, 13
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	12, 15
<i>Savas v. Cal. State L. Enft Agency</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (S.D. Cal. 2020)	23, 24
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	12, 22
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(32).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
State Statutes	
California Welfare & Inst. Code	
§ 12301.6(i)(2)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Miranda for Janus: The Government's Obligation to Ensure Informed Waiver of Constitutional Rights</i> , 55 Loyola L.A. Rev. 405 (Spring 2022)	21
